
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Audit and Performance Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 
 Wednesday 4th February, 2015 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 
 Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Jean Paul Floru (Chairman) 
Lindsey Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Judith Warner 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.30pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Reuben Segal. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3160    Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.  MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26th of November 
2014.  
 

 

4.  MAINTAINING HIGH ETHICAL STANDARDS AT THE CITY 
COUNCIL 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

 

5.  QUARTER 3 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE BUSINESS PLAN 
MONITORING REPORT 

(Pages 19 - 36) 

 Report of the City Treasurer and Director of Communications and 
Strategy  
 

 

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD MONITORING 
REPORT 

(Pages 37 - 54) 

 Report of the City Treasurer  
 

 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 (Pages 55 - 68) 

 Report of the City Treasurer  
 

 

8.  KPMG CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL 
REPORT (AUDIT 2013/14) 

(Pages 69 - 74) 

 Report of the City Treasurer   



 
 

 

 

9.  KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 (Pages 75 - 
106) 

 Report of the City Treasurer   
 

 

10.  WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15 (Pages 107 - 
120) 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

 

 
 
Peter Large  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
27 January 2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee held on 
Wednesday 26th November, 2014, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jean Paul Floru (Chairman), David Boothroyd and 
Tony Devenish 
 
 
Also Present: Steve Mair, (City Treasurer), Sally Anne-Eldridge, (KPMG), 
Grant Slessor, (KPMG), Sue Howell, (Complaints and Customer Manager), 
Mo Rahman, (Strategic Business Analyst),  Glen Peache, (Assistant Director for 
Looked After Children and Leaving Care), Chris Harris and Moira Mackie, (Baker Tilly), 
David Whitehouse-Hayes, (Counter Fraud Manager), Reuben Segal, (Committee and 
Governance Services) 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Judith Warner 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Tony Devenish had replaced Councillor Lindsey 

Hall. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th Sept
[...]
 complaint report was included in the annual review to 
facilitate some scrutiny of their complaint performance. The committee 
expressed concern that CityWest Homes has its own complaints procedure. 
There was also concern that to Members knowledge CityWest Homes had not 
set up the forerunner of the new tenants’ panel to review complaints which 

Page 3



 
4 

 

would otherwise be investigated by the council. This was one of the reasons 
cited for CityWest Homes being allowed to have their own procedure. 
Concerns were also raised about the number of members enquiries quoted in 
the CityWest Homes report which members believed to be significantly under-
reported. The committee asked for a briefing note from CityWest Homes on 
whether the forerunner of the new tenants’ panel has been established and 
how it is operating, and if not the reason for this. 

 
 6.6 Subsequent to the recommendation of the Local Government Ombudsman, 

Councillor Boothroyd asked for a statement on the amount of compensation 
that has been paid out by the Council to families who had been housed in 
temporary accommodation longer than the statutory limit.  

 
6.7 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That information about complaints set out in the Annual Complaints Review 
2013/14 be noted. 
 

2. That the request for further information as set out above be actioned. 

 
7 QUARTER 2 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE BUSINESS PLAN 

MONITORING REPORT 
 
7.1 The City Treasurer introduced the report relating to financial performance.  He 

reported that there was an overspend in the council's annual budget of 
approximately £3.5 million at period 6. This was primarily due to an overspend 
in housing due to a combination of factors including high homelessness 
levels. He expected the budget to be back on track and balanced by the 
year's end. 

 
7.2 Mo Rahman, Strategic Performance Team, introduced the remainder of the 

report which outlined progress made against the performance management 
framework between April and
[...]
 they receive and implications of the delay in 
implementing the service. 

 
7.7 Councillor Boothroyd also requested more information regarding the planning 

permission and work programme for the Queens Park Leisure Centre and 
details of the corporate property portfolio, in particular the costs, income 
generated and breakdown of portfolio. 

 
7.8 RESOLVED: That the content of the reports be noted and that the request for 

further information as set out above be actioned.  
 
8 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD MONITORING REPORT 
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report that set out the key outcomes from the 

Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work in the year to date. Members noted the 
Internal Auditor’s opinion that the Council’s internal control systems based on 
the areas reviewed were generally effective, with the exception of those areas 
detailed in the report.  It was emphasised that this was a positive opinion, with 
77 % of the audits receiving a positive assurance opinion.   

 
8.2  The Committee expressed concern about the limited assurance audits in 

respect of two Westminster schools (Queen Elizabeth II Special School and 
College Park Special School). Chris Harris, Baker Tilly, notified the committee 
of an error in the report that the red warning flagged up for College Park 
Special School should have been listed as amber. He stated that the result of 
the audits were disappointing given the significant amount of work that had 
been undertaken with the schools in the past to enable them to put robust 
processes in place. Moira Mackie, Baker Tilly, suggested that the cause for 
the less than satisfactory financial administration at one of the schools was 
due to a change in the bursar which had affected the quality of financial 
administration. The committee has asked that if the problems persist the 
Council's City Treasurer and Tri-Borough Director of Children's Services work 
with the schools to influence improvements in internal control syste
[...]
.4      That the report be circulated to all Members of the Council f or information with a 

covering letter from the Chairman of the Committee. 
 
3.        Tri-Borough Internal Audit Service 
 
3.1      In December 2013 the proposal to create a Tri-borough Fraud and Audit Service 

was formally ratified.  A key aim of the service is to review policies and 
procedures across all three Councils to identify best practice in respect of 
corporate governance and promote a culture of zero tolerance in respect of fraud, 
corruption and mismanagement. Anti-fraud training has already commenced 
within Tri-borough service areas and online training is also now available to all 
staff.  

 
            How Ethical Governance Complaints are dealt with 
 
3.2      The Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy, which was approved 

by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Services in April 2013, states 

Page 8



that if fraud, corruption or any misconduct directed against the Council (or 
directed at others by staff and contractors of the Council) is suspected, this 
should be reported through the freephone Fraud and Whistleblowing hotline or 
the anonymous ‘Report a Fraud’ facility on the Council website. Investigators will 
then consider the merits of investigation and will communicate the intended 
action so that reported complaints are clearly responded to and acted upon. 
There is also the option of referring concerns directly to Internal Audit in cases 
where it is inappropriate or not possible to inform a line manager; or when a line 
manager has been informed and has taken no action. Officers and staff should 
not attempt their own investigations as the Fraud Team will identify a course of 
action and decide the reporting process.  The types of allegation that has been 
received in the past include: 

 

• Financial irregularity resulting in loss or expense to the Council; 
• Failure of staff or contractors to perform the duties for which they are pa
[...]
 Service.  Information from Frameworki is also used to update other systems such as financial 
management systems so it is essential that information entered onto Frameworki is accurate and kept up-to-
date.   
 

Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS): The summary for Home Meals and Frozen Food Service refers 

to the need to ensure that the contractor’s staff have been checked with the Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS).  The National Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) was formed in 2012 by merging the 
functions of the Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) and the Independent Safeguarding Authority (ISA) under 
the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012.   
 
As with the CRB checks in the past, certain roles within the Council require a DBS check to be 
undertaken.  These roles tend to be those working with children or vulnerable adults and an appropriate 
process needs to be in place within the Council to ensure DBS checks are undertaken.  Where an 
external contractor is fulfilling a role which involves working with children or vulnerable adults, the 
requirement for the contractor’s staff to have DBS checks should be included in their contract and 
compliance should be reviewed as part of the contract monitoring arrangements.   
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

 

 

Audit and Performance 
Committee Report 

 
 
Meeting: Audit and Performance Committee 

Date: 4 February 2015 

Classification: For General Release 

Title: Internal Audit Plan 2015/16  

Wards Affected: All 

Financial Summary: The audits covered in this report cover the whole of the 
Council’s budget. 

Report of:  Steven Mair, City Treasurer (Section 151 Officer) 

Report Author: Moira Mackie, Senior Manager; email: 
mmackie@westminster.gov.uk Tel: 020 7641 2463 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

The Internal Audit Plan has been reviewed to reflect the changes in the Council’s 
structure and to ensure that our audit work addresses key risks during a period of 
change and general financial constraints.  The Audit Plan includes sufficient audit 
coverage to enable us to provide an overall opinion on the Council’s control 
framework and is sufficiently flexible to allow for additional reviews to be added in 
areas where support and/or advice may be required.   
 
 

2. Recommendation 

That the Committee review the internal audit plan for 2015/16 as set out in Appendix A 
and consider: 

• Does the plan cover the organisation’s key risks as they are recognised by the 
Members of the Audit & Performance Committee? 

• Does the plan reflect the areas that the Members of the Audit & Performance 
Committee believe should be covered as priority? 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 
  

 

• Are the Members of the Audit & Performance Committee satisfied that sufficient 
assurances are being received to monitor the organisation’s risk profile 
effectively, including any emerging issues / key risks not included in our annual 
plan? 

 
 

3. Background, including Policy Context 
 

3.1 The Council’s internal audit will be provided by the Tri-borough Internal Audit 
Service with effect from 1 April 2015.  Internal Audit are required to provide the 
S151 Officer, the Executive Management Team and the Audit & Performance 
Committee with an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance, risk management and control arrangements.  This opinion is 
predominantly based on the outcomes from the audit work undertaken each year.   
 
There has been a gradual improvement in the number of audits receiving a positive 
assurance opinion from 70% in 2009/10 to more than 80% in 2013/14.  A 
description of each level of assurance is shown below: 
 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Positive 
or 
Negative 

Description 

Substantial Positive There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the 
objectives. Compliance with the control process is 
considered to be substantial and no material errors or 
weaknesses were found. 

Satisfactory Positive While there is a
[...]
 systems.  Therefore, a number of audits are 
planned in these areas in 2015/16.   

 
3.5  In addition, a number of the planned audits will be undertaken on a Tri-Borough 

basis with the majority of these being within Adult Social Care, Public Health and 
Children’s Services, although a large number of Tri-Borough audits are also 
contained within the Corporate Services area of the plan.   

 
3.6  The Internal Audit Plan, once finalised, will include sufficient audit coverage to 

enable an opinion to be reached on the Council’s control framework as well as 
including a contingency allowance for additional reviews in areas where support 
and/or advice may be required, as agreed with the Council’s Section 151 Officer.  
 

3.7  We intend to meet with the Council’s External Auditor to confirm the scope of the 
work in the areas of financial control, particularly in areas included in the Managed 
Services Project, to ensure that they can place their level of reliance on our work in 
2015/16.   

 
3.8  The Audit & Performance Committee Members are reminded that internal audit is 

only one source of assurance and through the delivery of our plan, we will not, and 
do not, seek to cover all risks and processes at the Council.  We will however, seek 
to work closely with other assurance providers, such as External Audit, to ensure 
that duplication is minimised and a suitable breadth of assurance obtained.   
 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the Background  

Papers please contact:  

Moyra McGarvey on 020 7361 2389; or Moira Mackie on 020 7641 2463 

Email: Moyra.McGarvey@rbkc.gov.uk or mmackie@westminster.gov.uk 

Page 57



Audit & Performance Committee – 4 February 2015 
APPENDIX 1 

  

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE: 
 

  

Auditable Area & Timing Tri or Single 
Borough 
Audit 

Risk Date of Last 
Audit 

(Assurance) 

Potential Scope 

Adult Social Care – 
Governance 
Planned: TBC 

Tri-Borough High 2013/14 
(Satisfactory) 

Coverag
[...]
tification of Claims and Returns Annual Report (audit 2013/14)
	City of Westminster Council - Certification of grants and returns - Annual Report 2013-14 DRAFT (2)

	9 KPMG Annual Audit Plan 2015-16
	CoW Audit Plan 2014-15 Final
	External Audit Plan 2014/15����
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	��Section three�Our audit approach 
	Section three�Our audit approach – planning
	Section three�Our audit approach – control evaluation
	Section three�Our audit approach – substantive procedures
	Section three�Our audit approach – other
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks - the Authority and Pension Fund 
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks - the Authority and Pension Fund 
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks - the Authority and Pension Fund 
	Section five�VFM audit approach
	�Section five�VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five�VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five�VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five�VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section six�Audit team
	Section seven�Audit deliverables
	Section seven�Audit deliverables (continued)
	Section seven�Audit timeline
	Section seven�Audit fee
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28


	10 Work Programme 2014-15
	Appendix 1 - A&P Cttee Work Programme 2014-15
	Appendix 2 - Terms of Reference
	Committee Action Tracker for 26 Nov 2014 Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee held on 
Wednesday 4th February, 2015, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jean Paul Floru (Chairman), Lindsey Hall (Vice-
Chairman), David Boothroyd and Judith Warner 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014 be 
 signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 MAINTAINING HIGH ETHICAL STANDARDS AT THE CITY COUNCIL 
 
4.1 The committee considered an annual report which provided an overview of 

the arrangements in place and actions taken to maintain high ethical 
standards throughout the authority. 

 
4.2 The committee sought clarity on the types of fraud and corruption reported 

through the freephone Fraud and Whistleblowing hotline or the anonymous 
‘Report a Fraud’ facility on the council website and how effective they were. 
Moira Mackie, Senior Manager, (Baker Tilly) explained that a significant 
majority of the calls or referrals related to parking and housing benefit fraud 
with very few relating to allegations against members of staff which would 
more likely be reported by managers through internal processes. David 
Whitehouse Hayes, Counter Fraud Manager, advised that the number of 
reports of alleged housing benefit fraud was proportional given that the 
council currently has 23,000 live housing benefit claims. He informed 
members that few successful sanctions were achieved for calls received via 



 
2 

 

the hotline as the quality of information was often poor. Procedures existed to 
determine which were worth pursuing. 

 
4.3 A concern was raised that at meetings of the Discretionary Housing Payment 

Advisory Panel the majority of cases before the panel involved examples 
where tenancies are paid for in cash. Councillor Hall asserted that the 
absence of a clear paper trail of payments could potentially fuel money-
laundering by landlords while for tenants there would be a loss of protection 
under the law. To assist both in the prevention and detection of housing 
benefit fraud the committee suggested that the verification framework for 
housing benefit applications should include a requirement that applicants 
provide proof of tenancy agreement. It was also suggested that applicants 
should be required to  make rental payments through an auditable process. 
Concern was raised about the council's Tenancy Deposit Scheme and 
whether proof that a deposit has been paid has to be provided to the council. 

 
4.4 In respect of ethical governance training, the committee was pleased to note 

that following the local elections in May 2014 98% of councillors have 
attended training sessions conducted by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services on the new Members Code of Conduct and their obligations as City 
of Westminster Councillors. This is a vast improvement on the 2012 rate. It 
was also noted that the member who has not yet received training has been 
contacted to ensure training can be arranged. 

 
4.5 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services was asked for further details 

about the complaints procedure against members and the numbers received 
in the year to date. He explained that the new regime under the Localism Act 
is less prescriptive in terms of the requirement on the Standards Committee 
than previously. He explained that in consultation with the Independent 
Member of the Standards Committee he considers complaints against 
members in the first instance to determine whether they should be referred to 
the Standards Committee. In the year to date there had been three or four 
complaints against members. He advised that the subject of the complaints 
had been on relatively trivial matters which is why he had not referred them to 
the Standards Committee. 

 
4.6 Councillor Boothroyd asked Mr Large for a view in respect of an ethical 

governance issue in relation to the council's contractors and procurement. 
With reference to a recent Freedom of Information (FOI) release relating to 
the pay by phone contract he stated that an audit of the contract had revealed 
that the contractor had failed to apply RPI to the cost of the contract. He 
advised that the contractor had informed the council that it would be willing to 
let the council off paying the sum if it renewed its contract. In response Mr 
Large considered that provided the offer was transparent and disclosed as 
part of the contract arrangement and that it complied with the procurement 
code then he did not believe this raised concerns from an ethical governance 
perspective as it is commonplace for contractors to present a price 
advantage. 

 
4.7 RESOLVED: 
 



 
3 

 

1. That the annual report and actions taken to maintain high standards of 
ethical governance throughout the authority be noted 
 

2. That the report be circulated to all members of the council for information 
with a covering letter from the chairman of the committee. 

 
3. That the suggestion in respect of amending the verification framework for 

housing benefit applications be referred to officers for a response. 
 

 
 
  
 
 
5 QUARTER 3 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE BUSINESS PLAN 

MONITORING REPORT 
 
5.1 The City Treasurer introduced the report relating to the financial performance.  

The Committee noted the reported overspend but that the budget was 
expected to balance by the year’s end. 

 
 The committee asked for a written response on the following matters: 
 

• Whether there is a contingency in the draft budget for 2015-16 to 
accommodate an increase in temporary accommodation costs should an 
appeal to the Supreme Court over temporary housing accommodation out of 
borough be successful? 
 

• Whether the costs for private sector rented accommodation to address 
homelessness (as Set out in Table 1 of the finance report) include the cost of 
annexed bed and breakfast accommodation? 
 

• A clarification of the statement ‘the use of specialist units for households who 
are required to live in adapted accommodation in borough leads to the use of 
high cost units’. 

 
5.2 The committee then heard from Sally Pillay, Head of Triborough Fostering 

and Adoption Service, and Kevin Jones, Operational Director of Children's 
Services, on the challenges in meeting the key performance indicator for the 
recruitment of Foster Carers. Ms Pillay summarised the progress on 
recruitment to date and outlined the mitigating actions including a recruitment 
strategy put in place to address these as set out in the briefing note circulated 
to the committee prior to the meeting. The committee was advised that the 
service is currently expected to recruit 19 Foster carers by the year’s end 
against a target of 20. Ms Pillay explained that the biggest challenges were 
around maximising awareness of the service, in particular its online presence 
and brand and attracting the right type of candidates. The service has 
historically not had a problem in attracting interest from members of the public 
but unfortunately in many cases prospective applicants are unsuitable for a 
number of reasons including lack of language skills to not having sufficient 
accommodation space in their homes. The service hopes to develop a group 
of ‘champions’ that can identify and influence the right type of people to apply.  



 
4 

 

 
5.3  Mo Rahman, Strategic Performance Team, introduced the remainder of the 

report which outlined progress made against the performance management 
framework between October and December. 

 
5.4 The Committee welcomed the performance headlines from the 2014 City 

Survey which showed the council had been able to increase many reputation 
measures, some to record highs. 

 
5.5 Officers were asked to explain why the performance indicator to increase the 

total income generated from the Council's property investment portfolio by 3% 
was off-track. Officers were also asked why the total number of agency 
contractors had increased above the target level for the year. The City 
Treasurer advised in relation to the first matter that the income was more than 
likely impacted by lower than expected interest rate levels based on an 
expectation of securing better interest rates. In respect of the latter he advised 
that councillors should see a reduction in both the number of contractors and 
the overall salary bill by the summer. 

 
5.6 The committee noted that the target to reduce the permanent admission of  

people (aged 65 and over) to residential and nursing care homes, had not 
been met.  Councillor Warner questioned whether the target was potentially 
unrealistic and unachievable given the challenges of an ageing population, 
the high population churn in Westminster and the fact that relatives may not 
be in a position to look after elderly relatives. 

 
5.7 While the committee noted the key service achievements to support residents 

into employment members were keen to establish whether the outcomes had 
resulted in long-term employment. 

 
5.8 The committee asked for a written response on the following matters: 
 

• The delays to the public realm improvements to the retail environment of the 
Queensway area. 
 

• How the council is responding to changes to the vacant buildings law which 
could have a fundamental impact on the affordable housing contributions 
required to be provided by developers. 
 

• The delay in developing the new University Technical College (UTC). 
 

• The methods that members of the public can engage with the council as part 
of the new customer centre contract 
 

• Which schemes have resulted in delays in delivering targeted capital receipts 
for the investment property portfolio 
 

• The action plan that has been developed to reduce the permanent admissions 
of older people to residential and nursing homes per 100,000 populations. 
 



 
5 

 

• How many of those residents helped into employment are in long-term 
employment and the cost to the council of the Families and Communities 
Employment Service Programme 
 

5.9 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the request for further information as set out above be actioned. 
 
6 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD MONITORING REPORT 
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report that set out the key outcomes from the 
 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work in the year to date. 
 
6.2 The Committee noted the Internal Auditor’s opinion that the Council’s internal 

control systems based on the areas reviewed were generally effective, with 
the exception of those areas detailed in the report.  It was emphasised that 
this was a positive opinion, with 80 % of the audits receiving a positive 
assurance opinion.  The Committee expressed concern about the limited 
assurance audit in respect of Direct Payments and in particular the need for 
the high-priority recommendation reminding staff that there should be a clear 
link between the client’s Support Plan and the direct payment made and that 
changes should be updated accordingly.  

 
6.3 The Committee discussed the summary of housing benefit fraud 

investigations. Officers were asked about the number of sanctions achieved 
through investigations in the year to date. It was suggested that the number of 
successful outcomes appeared to be reducing compared to previous years. 
Mr Whitehouse-Hayes, Counter Fraud Manager, advised that the number of 
prosecutions for the year-to-date was actually 17 rather than 9 as set out in 
the report. He explained that this was due to delays in reporting from the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to the Council. 

 
6.4 Mr Whitehouse-Hayes further advised that at the request of lead members 

with responsibility for tackling fraud the service has focused on a disruption 
process which to date has stopped £1.8 million of fraudulent claims. This has 
taken up a good deal of the service’s resources. In response to questions he 
advised that of the 19 social housing properties that had been suspected of 
being sub-let two resulted in sanctions. Moira Mackie highlighted that the 
council had focused on getting social housing properties back and into 
circulation. She explained that obtaining a successful prosecution can be 
difficult due to the level of evidence required. 

 
6.5 Members noted that as the investigation of housing benefit fraud would be 

transferring to DWP from 1 March 2015 future reports would not include a 
summary of housing benefit fraud investigations. However, the committee was 
informed that it would receive a year end report covering the period up to 
when housing benefit fraud investigations transfer to DWP. 

 



 
6 

 

6.6  Committee Members were pleased to note that the office where DWP would 
undertake investigations would remain in the borough and be located in 
Marylebone. 

 
6.7 RESOLVED: That the report to be noted. 
 
7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 
 
7.1 The committee considered the draft internal audit plan for 2015-16.  The Internal 

Audit Plan has been reviewed to reflect the changes in the Council’s structure and to 
ensure that the audit work addresses key risks during a period of change and general 
financial constraints.    

 
7.2 Committee Members were informed that the Council’s internal audit will be provided 

by the Tri-borough Internal Audit Service with effect from 1 April 2015.  Internal Audit 
are required to provide the S151 Officer (currently the City Treasurer), the Executive 
Management Team and the Audit & Performance Committee with an opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk management and 
control arrangements.  This opinion is predominantly based on the outcomes from 
the audit work undertaken each year.   

 
7.3 Officers were referred to the fact that many of the auditable areas did not have 

specific dates attached to them. Ms Mackie advised that the plan was an early draft 
which will be subject to some amendment before the final plan is published in March. 
She undertook to provide the committee with the final plan at the end of the financial 
year. 

 
7.4 Committee Members noted that a large number of the auditable areas were classified 

as high risk. Members expressed concern about the security risks of transferring data 
across the tri-borough councils and the NHS as well as the governance challenges 
and control arrangements arising from cultural differences. Ms Mackie advised that a 
number of the audits focusing on key governance areas, including the sharing of 
information, will be undertaken on a Tri-borough basis.  The majority of these will be 
within Adult Social Care, Public Health and Children's Services, although a large 
number will also be within the Corporate Services area of the plan. She commented 
that while parts of a service would be unique to each local authority there should be 
some communality across the three boroughs. 

 
7.5 RESOLVED: That the report and the draft Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
8 KPMG CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 

(AUDIT 2013/14) 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report on the annual review undertaken by KPMG on the 

grants the City Council claims. The key messages from the Grant Certification Audit 
are communicated to the Audit and Performance Committee as the body charged 
with overseeing governance at the Council.   

 
8.2 The committee noted that KPMG had no recommendations to raise for members 

consideration. 
 



 
7 

 

8.3 RESOLVED: That the KPMG report be noted. 
 
 
9 KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 
 
9.1 The Committee considered the external audit plan which outlined the work 

that KPMG propose to undertake for the audit of the Council’s Financial 
Statements and the Pension Fund for the financial year 2014/15. The plans 
are based upon KPMG’s audit risk assessment. KPMG also made of the fraud 
enquiries required under Auditing Standards. 

 
9.2 Officers were asked whether the acceleration of the closedown of the 

council’s accounts would mean that the fees charged for auditing the 
Authority’s financial statements would be slightly lower than the previous year. 
Andrew Sayers, Audit Partner, KPMG, informed members that due to the 
improvements in processes for accelerating the closedown of the council's 
accounts KPMG expected the audit costs to be lower than the prior year but 
probably above the scale free. He clarified that accelerating the closedown of 
the council's accounts would not involve any less audit work and would still 
require a number of staff to undertake various checks. 

 
9.3 Officers were asked about the implications for the Council of the Local Audit 

and Accountability Act 2014 including the requirement to have an Auditor 
Panel. The City Treasurer advised that he intended to bring a report on this 
matter before the committee in due course. 

 
9.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
10 WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15 
 
10.1 Councillor Boothroyd commented in respect of the responses to actions from 

the previous meeting that while he had received a response to his request for 
further information on the implications of the Care Act it did not include as 
requested details of the number of vulnerable people affected as a result of 
the new Care Act and the category/level of care they receive.  Officers 
advised that this would be chased.  

 
10.2 The Committee asked that the note previously provided on Westco’s activities 

be re-circulated. 
 
10.2 RESOLVED:  
 

1.  That the agenda items for the 23rd April 2015 meeting as set out in the 
 Work Programme be agreed. 

 
2.  That the updates to actions arising from the previous meeting be  noted. 

 
3.        That the requests set out above be actioned. 

 
 
 



 
8 

 

The Meeting ended at 8.27 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


